Rule 1.29/1.54

(a) insert full name of
Company

(b) Insert full name and
Address

{c) Insert date

(d) Delete as applicable

Presenter's name,
address and reference
(f any)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice to Registrar of Companies of
Completion or Termination of
Voluntary Arrangement

Pursuant to Rule 1 29 or Rule 1.54 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form1.4

R.1.29/
R.1.54

For Official Use

Company Number

b 04566508

Headstart Day And Afterschool Care

Limited

I lan Michael Rose
Silke & Co Limited
1st Floor

Consort House
Waterdale
Doncaster

DN1 3HR

the supervisor of a voluntary arrangement which took effect on 14 September, 2009
enclose a copy of my notice to the creditors and members of the above-named company
that the voluntary arrangement has been completed, (d) together with a report of my

receipts and payments

Signed /

A \._—-_—__—____——'_’
Date S5 maren 2015,
H1LA For Official Use
Headstart Day And Afterschool Care Liquidation Section Post Room
Limited

lan Michael Rose
Silke & Co Limited
1st Floor

Consort House
Waterdale
Doncaster

DN1 3HR

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow

IR

09/03/2015
COMPANIES HOUSE

#




SILKE& COLTD

1% Floor — Consornt House — Waterdale — Doncaster — DN1 3HR
Tel 01302 342875 - Fax 01302 342986
Emal admin@silkeandco co uk - Web www silkeandco co uk

TO ALL MEMBERS AND CREDITORS Our Ref H1LA/IMR/CLB/JPB
Date 5 March 2015

When calling please ask for Jane Burns
Email Jane burns@silkeandco co uk

Dear Sir/Madam

HEADSTART DAY AND AFTERSCHOOL CARE LIMITED - COMPANY VOLUNTARY
ARRANGEMENT {“CVA”)

| would like to advise you that the Company has successfully completed the CVA The purpose
of this report 1s to provide creditors with a complete report for the full period of the CVA

1. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
| attach an account of recelpts and payments for the full pencd of the CVA

2 TERMS OF THE ARRANGEMENT

The Company entered into a CVA on 14 September 2009 Under the terms of the Arrangement
the Company was to make monthly contrnibutions totalling £30,000 00, over a § year period,
together with a lump sum contribution totalling £2,500 00 during the course of the Arrangement

Following receipt of the above contributions 1t was estimated that unsecured creditors would
receive a dividend of approximately 36 8 pence in the £ in full and final settiement of their debt

Due fo the mimmum dividend as per the modifications to the proposal approved on the 14
September 2009 and an increase In the final clasam from HM Revenue & Customs, the Company
ntroduced additional lump sums totaling £5,791 91 to ensure the successful completion of the
Arrangement

Full details of the CVA terms were provided to creditors on 27 August 2009 and in the
charrman's repeort 16 September 2009

3. SUPERVISOR’S COMMENTS
The Company has successfully fulfilled its obligations as stated above

We were made aware that the Company had incurred post appointment arrears with regard to HM
Revenue & Custorns, we were advised to conclude the CVA and they would take appropriate action
to recover the post appointment debt

For the avaidance of doubt, any debt outstanding to you from Headstart Day and Afterschool Care
Limited for the period prior to 14 September 2009 should be written off as a bad debt, If you have not
already done so Please ensure that you notify your accountant of this, so they can make provision
for it in your financial accounts

4, DIVIDEND

A first dwvdend of 1570 p In the £ was pai to creditors on 9 April 2014, with a second and final
dividend of 2110 p in the £, paid on 2 March 2015 to the unsecured creditors in full and final
settlement of the CVA debt

lan Michael Rose & Cathenine Lee-Baggaley are licensed to act as Insolvency Practitioners by the Insolvency Practiioners Association
Silke & Co Limited 1$ registered n England and Wales under registered number 06402570
whose registered office resides at 1* Floor Consort House Waterdale Doncaster South Yorkshire DN1 3HR




SILKE & COLTD

1* Floor — Consort House — Waterdale — Doncaster — DN1 3HR
Tel 01302 342875 - Fax 01302 342986
Emall admin@sikeandco co uk - Web www silkeandco co uk

5. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Nominee’s fees of £5,000 00 were approved at the first meeting of creditors held on 14 September
2009, which have been drawn

The Supervisor's remuneration stated in the Receipts and Payments account 1s based on
hourly costs at scale rates calculated on the time properly spent in the course of the CVA and
was approved at the meeting of creditors to consider the CVA proposal held on 14 September
2009 Total time spent to 5 March 2015 on this assignment amounts to 145 15 hours at an
average composite rate of £162 88 per hour resulting n fotal tme costs of £23,642 53
Supervisor's fees of £7,859 52 have been drawn 1n accordance with the above approval leaving
outstanding time costs of £15,783 01 The outstanding time costs will be written off

The estimated Supervisor's fees stated in the CVA Proposal were £7,500 00, the time costs in
relation to the administrabon of the Arrangement are higher than anticipated due to the
continuous monttoring and communication with the director in respect of resolving the increase
in creditor claims that resulted in extra contributions to be introduced In to the Arrangement, In
order to cover the minimum dividend Time costs of £15,603 01 have been written off

Disbursements of £483 41 have been allocated to the case to date of which £478 41 have been
drawn leaving unbilled disbursements of £5 00, which will be written off

The following further information as regards time costs 1s enclosed

Silke and Co policy for re-charging expenses
Silkke and Co charge-out rates

All other payments have been made In accordance with the rules and regulations generally as
to the payment of costs and expenses in the Arrangement

A Creditors’ Guide to Insolvency Practitioners’ Fees I1s also enclosed, which includes creditors’
nghts to further information and to challenge

6. CONCLUSION

Due to the successful completion of the CVA, | enclose a certificate of completion In respect of the
Arrangement dated 5 March 2015

A copy of this report and notice of completion of the CVA have been filed with the Court and with the
Registrar of Companies pursuant to the Insolvency Rules 1986

Should you have any quenes ansing from this report, please contact Jane Burnis Please note that no
further reports or circular letters will be 1ssued as the Arrangement has successfully completed

Yours faithfully

lan Michael Rose

< Supervisor

Enc

lan Michael Rose & Cathenne Lee-Baggaley are hcensed to act as insolvency Practitoners by the Insolvency Practitioners Association
Sike & Co Limited Is registered in England and Wales under registered number 08402570
whose registered office resides at 1™ Floor Consort House Waterdale Dancaster South Yorkshire DN1 3HR




Headstart Day And Afterschool Care Limited
(Under a Voluntary Arrangement)

Supervisor's Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

RECEIPTS

Contnbutions
Lump sum contribution

PAYMENTS

VAT - Unrecoverable
Petitioners Costs

Specific Bond

Nominees Fees
Supervisor Fees

Room Hire

Legal Fees

Telephone, Printing & Fax
Stationery & Postage
Companies House Search
Trade & Expense Creditors
HM Revenue & Customs

Net Receipts/{Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Note - VAT 1s not recoverable

Page 1 of 1

To 05 March 2015

Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)

30,000 00 30,000 00
2,500 00 8,291 91

38,291 91

1,742 45
800 00

120 00

(5,000 00) 5,000 00
(7,500 00) 7,850 52
95 65

200 00

44 30

17 46

100

1,036 75

21,374 78

38,291 91
000

IPS SQL Ver 2012 09

000

04 March 201514 01




25 60 102 fenigad 62

FL-L0-G1 uoIsiap

Z jo | abed

powieD 888 jBiol

000

BRZaL £§ IW9'ET Si gl £6 ¥T 8Z 001 §8Ll (1154 sunoy jejol
69791 €5 £28'62 S0 s¥L £8¥T 82 004 sa L} 1% 4 B eAgoNpold
LE 691 SLELPG coze ole SEVE oSt S00 suonnduisi() 2 SIONperd Q3¥d-do
g0191 £6 v0L'6 sz 09 £ ri tove se oL €80 funiue|d g UONBRSILILPY  NIWOY-dV
00 G551 00 Gl cLo oLo ooo 000 000 Buipes) wHI-ML
00544 00 05E 00z oo 00z 000 000 uonnquisig ' sJequisiy  BNIW-YS
62 9L 0520L'C sk ol 00 sk Tk o0e 0L0 eougidwoy) g AoINBIS  IVISES
L2 85} SLSErS STve 069 48 $2 000 050 suonnquuesiessy efeys Buseely DLI3VH
00 051 005k oo oLo oo a0 000 awi]l eARINPOI-UON
00 051 00 51 ot o 0i0 000 00 0o s|geetiBu) UON N
{3) aley Heis poddng S|BUOISSS)OId

Apnoy efivseny {3) 1800 w1 SJnoH (230 g SJUEIS|SSY Jojues 1Yo 10Beuey Jeuped UONIUNS XIOM JO UONEIHSER]D

1S0d @poD waloid
SL0Z/E0/S0 OL

paliWI ases JCOYISISYY PUY ABQY WEISPESH - W1LH

Arewwing 1s09 g swil 6dIS paltejaq - Anu3 awiy




216 60 §102 Menige4 67

P1-10-G| UOISISA

ZJo z abed

Ly L8F 2ol

SLE ONILNIHd ¥1OZIOHED
GEO 3OVISOd ¥LOZOLE}
050 sexed ¥ HOZI60IVE
o0t sOXES ¥ HOZIBOIPE
00 0Zh Buipuog BOOZZHOE
00 00t sis00 |86 - sJequend ¥00|0 BO0ZIEG |
0000t s1500 |e58| - SIBQWELP %3010 60028047 -
SIE 39V1S0d ¥LOZILOMOL
oLz ONLLNIEG PLOZILO/OL
os L soxes ¥L0Zi20/Z2
050 EECE] PLOZIO0E L
00| sexed PLOZ/O001
0oL esnap seluedwoe] PLOZIPOIZ0
0.0 30V1S0d vLOZIPOI |
002 sexe ¥ LOZ/EQIST
e80 39VY150d FLOZIZOM L
g 39¥180d FLOZIOM0L
05 + soxsy CLOZ/LLILE
6Z ¥ efiesod £L0Z/0LIvZ
oo zh Buruig €LOZIOWYT
ivQ sbaisod £L0Z/80/TH
EEQ sb@sod ELOZ/ZS0
8z v ebejsod CL0Z/0LIST
018 Bunuud LLOZ/OLILY
5956 aIH wooy 600Z/60iFY
vZE 51500 ebeisod |lew edoy LLOZ/ORILL
09 51 ONILNIHd TI0ZIOMISL
unowry asoding pue o0i) ele() Uofjopsurl]

8018jU1 UB BEY GJR1208SE AUR JO UL SIY JO JOPIOY BINSC 84T YIpym i Aued o 1o uuy sIep|aY 23jH0 oY) 0} esiqeisd J0 pied sjunowe JBYIQ

SLOZ/EQ/S0 OL
1S0d 9pe) palold

pajlT 2127 jooydslayy puy Aeq Leispeal - v LH
sjuawsingsiqg ¢z fuobajen
Aewwng 3s09 g swl] 6dIS - Aiuz swi)




LEEDS DISTRICT REGISTRY

9A-02412 of 2009
IN THE MATTER OF
HEADSTART DAY AND AFTERSCHOOL CARE LIMITED
And

THE INSCLVENCY ACT AND RULES 1986

COMPLETION NOTICE

| hereby confirm that the Company Voluntary Arrangement for the above Company has been
successfully completed as of 5 March 2015

lan Michael Rose

~ Supervisor



SILKE & CO LIMITED DISBURSEMENT AND CHARGEOQUT RATES
EFFECTIVE FROM 1 FEBRUARY 2011
Dishursements
Definutions

Category 1 - approval not required - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred
Is referable against an independent external supplier's invoice or published
tanff of charges

Category 2 - approval required - all other items of expenditure  Which cannet,
or cannot easily, be directly related to a particular insolvency case because
there 15 an element of shared or allocated cost, and/or where the cost of the
expense ncurred I1s an estimated, utlised cost with the estimate based on
external costs or opportunity costs

Charging Palicy of Silke & Co Limited

Category 1 expenses are recharged to the particular insolvency case at the
rate iIncurred by Sitke & Co Limited and as they are incurred

Category 2 expenses, the following items are recharged at the following rates
«  Where meeting rooms of Silke & Co Limited are used for the purpose
of statutory meetings of creditors the room hire s recharged to the
individual insolvency case at £150 per mesting
» Car mileage I1s recharged to the individual insolvency case at the rate
of 40p per mile
+ The storage of bocks and records (when not charged as a Category 1
expense) Is recharged at the rate of £5 per box per month
Printing and photocopying 1s charged at 15p per sheet
Faxes are charged at 50p per sheet
Postage Is charged at the relevant prevailing rate
IPS computer charge £25 00 per quarter (maximum £200 per case)

« = & @

Chargeout Rates

The hourly rates for the different levels of staff are shown below

Dhrector £350
Senior Manager £275
Manager £225
Senior Admunustrator £175
Administrator/Cashier £150
Assistants and Support Staff £100

Time 1s charged to the individual insolvency case in 6 minute units




SILKE & CO LIMITED DISBURSEMENT AND CHARGEQUT RATES
EFFECTIVE FROM 1 OCTOBER 2012
Disbursements
Definitions

Category 1 - approval not required - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense Incurred
1s referable against an independent external supplier's invoice or published
tanff of charges

Category 2 - approval required - all other items of expenditure Which cannot,
or cannot easlly, be directly related to a particular insolvency case because
there 1s an element of shared or allocated cost, and/or where the cost of the
expense incurred is an estimated, utiised cost with the estimate based on
external costs or opportunity costs

Charging Policy of Silke & Co Limited

Category 1 expenses are recharged to the particular insolvency case at the
rate incurred by Silkke & Co Limited and as they are incurred

Category 2 expenses, the following tems are recharged at the following rates
» Where meeting rooms of Silke & Co Limited are used for the purpose
of statutory meetings of creditors the room hire I1s recharged to the
individual insolvency case at £150 per meeting
e Car mileage 1s recharged to the individual insolvency case at the rate
of 40p per mile
» The storage of books and records (when not charged as a Category 1
expense) Is recharged at the rate of £1 50 per box per month
Printing and photocopying I1s charged at 15p per sheet
Faxes are charged at 50p per sheet
Postage 1s charged at the relevant prevailing rate
IPS computer charge £6 25 per Month (maximum £200 per case)

Chargeout Rates

The hourly rates for the different levels of staff are shown below

Insolvency Practitioner £350
Manager £275
Assistant Manager £225
Senior Administrator £200
Administrator £150
Cashier £150
Assistants and Support Staff £100

Time 1s charged to the individual insolvency case in 6 minute units




SILKE & CO LIMITED DISBURSEMENT AND CHARGEOUT RATES
EFFECTIVE FROM 1 OCTOBER 2013
Disbursements
Defintions

Category 1 - approval not required - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred
18 referable against an independent external supplier's invoice or published
tanff of charges

Category 2 - approval required - ali other items of expenditure  Which cannot,
or cannot easily, be directly related to a particular insolvency case because
there is an element of shared or allocated cost, and/or where the cost of the
expense incurred I1s an estimated, utilised cost with the estimate based on
external costs or opportunity costs

Charging Policy of Silke & Co Limited

Category 1 expenses are recharged to the particular insolvency case at the
rate incurred by Silkke & Co Limited and as they are incurred

Category 2 expenses, the following items are recharged at the following rates
* Where meeting rooms of Silke & Co Limited are used for the purpose
of statutory meetings of creditors the room hire is recharged to the
individual insolvency case at £150 per meeting
o Car mileage I1s recharged to the individual insolvency case at the rate
of 45p per mile
o The storage of books and records (when not charged as a Category 1
expense) I1s recharged at the rate of £1 50 per box per month
Printing and photocopying I1s charged at 15p per sheet
Faxes are charged at S0p per sheet
Postage I1s charged at the relevant prevailing rate
IPS computer charge £6 25 per Month (maximum £200 per case)
Stationary charged at £5 00 per file

Chargeout Rates

The hourly rates for the different levels of staff are shown below

Insolvency Practitioner £350
Manager £275
Assistant Manager £225
Senior Administrator £200
Administrator £175
Cashier £150
Assistants and Support Staff £100

Time 1s charged to the individual insolvency case In 6 minute units




